CHAPTER 552

No. 644, A.]

[Published July 29, 1949.

## CHAPTER 552.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to Edna Bekkum to compensate her for damages sustained by reason of the death of her husband from unnatural causes while a patient at the Mendota state hospital.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is appropriated from the general fund to Edna Bekkum \$8,000 to compensate her for damages sustained by reason of the death of her husband, Otis Bekkum, from unnatural causes while a patient at the Mendota state hospital. Acceptance by Edna Bekkum of said appropriation shall operate as a full and complete release to the state of Wisconsin of all claims of Edna Bekkum on account of such death and damages resulting therefrom.

Approved July 26, 1949.